A.1A. Form §81

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

I o I o B @ T -~ R

]

H

O

APPLICATION N¢ AP1555

e JP09==10-15-41

Dated  November 9 1942,
! Received November 16 1942,
y Granted December 12 19 42
0 MEMBERSHIP N2 1555

-

k P

/ )}f THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP

RECORD OF THE SECRETARY OF THE INSTITUTE

Applicant proposed by. . Goldwin Goldsmith,FATA 4,4 =~ Werner W. Dornberger,

Application received with check for $. 10,00 . on... ... ... ... .. ...... November 16 19 42,
A pplication returned for correction. . ............. ... ... . ... 0.0, 19 .
Application in due order on. ... ... .............. December 4 7942
Record of registration, Form 839, Sent .TeXa8-NQV,23 . .19 42. Received. 19

Notices sent to chapter executive committee:

(a) Form 811, reasonable time ending on. ... December 31 19 42, on November 30 79 42
(b) Form 812, 30 day extension ending on..................... 19..., on 19 .
Acknowledgments to applicant, fompmmm, and chapter on. . .............. ... November 30 19 42,
Certified resolution of chapter executive commitiee recommending admission

vy thagnapplivasion BEGRRIE received om. ... .. ....................... December 4. ;9 42
No report from chapter executive committee on........................... 19 .
Application sent to The Board of Examinerson........................... Dec. 8 19 4%
The Board of Examiners reported on application on. . ................... .. Dec. 8 19 L2
Applicant was admitted on............ ... . . . .. . .. ... Dec. 1219 42

Notice anderminfomiemio applicant and notice of assignment to chapter and letter
B0 PFOPOSErS O .. . ...\ o ettt et e e e e e Dec. 12 19 42

Notice of denial of application to chapter and applicant and §.. .. .. ... .. ...
returned to applicant on. ... ... ... ... .. .. 19

CERTIFICATION OF ELECTION AND ASSIGNMENT
1, Secretary of The American Institute of Architects, hereby certify that, under authority
vested in me by The Board of Directors, I have this day duly elected
— Chester Emil Nagel -
to membership in The Institute, and hereby declare him to be a corporate member of The
Institute and assign him to membership in the CENTRAL TEXAS Chapter.

Secretary

Date December 12 19 A2 ... ﬁd w2 ?Z,{h

b |
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Form S1
1000—10-15-41 APPLICATION NQ AP

TiHE ANERICAN 1555
JUTE OF ARCHITECTS ORIGINAL

. Rile. the original with The Secretary of
AM 10 18d

American Institute of Architects.
File the duplicate, on gray paper, with

. ASHINGTO"‘.D- @e secretary of the local chapter of The

nstitute,
The American Institute of Architects

APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP -

I, the undersigned, do hereby apply for corporate membership in The American Institute of Architects.

1. My full name is CHESTER EMIL NAGEL .

2. Statewhethera 3. T am a Netural citizen of The United States of America .

natural or a nat-
wralized citizen.,

3. My legal residence is in the City of Austin
County of Travis State of Texas . 5

¢ State whether 4, My address in The Institute records will be
residence or office

address. -

Strer. 3215 Churchill Drive

Ciy  Austin ,  State Texas .

s, Stae whether 5. 1 am engaged in the profession of architecture as Employee, War Department,

as a praciicing

archied  eac Corps of Engineers J//
cial, sic. 6. I desire to be a member of the Central Texas Chapter Chapter.

7. I declare that I have read the by-laws, the rules and regulations, and the Standards of Practice of
The American Institute of Architects, and the by-laws and rules and regulations of the chapter of
which I desire to become a member, and that I understand the duties, responsibilities and obliga-
tions thereunder of a member of The Institute, and I do hereby expressly agree and declare that, if
admitted to membership, I will to the best of my ability abide by and comply with such by-laws,
rules and regulations, and will abide by and uphold said Standards of Practice and conduct my prac-
tice of the profession accordingly. I am financially able to undertake all pecuniary obligations of a
member t6 The Institute and to the chapter.

8. Receipt re- 8. [ filed the duplicate of this application with the secretary of the chapter above named and attach his’
[ . o . . . « .
receipt therefor. I am not indebted to The Institute or to any of its chapters or state association
members.

7 oo e :
9, T enclose my check for § /ﬂ\ , for admission fee and the first year’s annual dues. It is my under-
\/ standing that if for any reason you do not admit me to membership, all of said amount will be re-
turned to me, except five dollars which you will retain as an examination fee.

Date Y ppernke, q 1992. 7
? Applitant sign full name in ink

L‘,/
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STATISTICS

10. Date of birth  April 5, 1911 Place of birth Fredericksburg, Texas

\/ 11. I am registered or licensed to practice architecture in the following named states:
(State or States) By Examination (State or States) By Exemption

Texas
(a) Ihold a Certificate No. ... X . of the National Council of Architectural Registration Boards.

EDUCATION

12. T attended the following named schools (high school, private school, college or university); have
held the following named scholarships; have travelled in the following named countries:

Fredericksburg High School
The University of Texas
Harverd University (Held tuition scholarship)

Traveled in Canada

PROFESSIONAL TRAINING

13. I list below, in chronological order, the periods of my training as draftsman, the names and ad-
dresses of my principal employers, and my classification as draftsman while employed by each:

7/54 to 10/34 National Park Service, Amarillo, Texas Assistant to Park Ai'rcht

12/34 to 6/35 The University of Texas, Austin
Office of the Supervising Archt Junior draftsmen

5/36 to 9/36  Numn & McGinty, Architects
Houston, Texas Dreaftaman

11/36 to 7/39 National Park Service
Bastrop & Goliad, Texas Park Archt (40% of time Drfig)

3/41 to 12/41 Federal Security Agency
Brown Building, Austin, Texas Draftsman

12/41 to 3/42 Wyatt C, Hedrick, Archt-Engr

Ft Worth, Texas » Draftsman
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PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE

14. I ljst below, in chronological order, the periods during which and the states in which I have prac-
tlced architecrure.3s an individual or as a member of a firm or corporation or have taught archi-
tecture or the arts and sciences allied therewith. (State names of firms or corporations and of

schools or colleges)

Practiced arohltecturp a8 an individual beginning in 1938, but maintained
en actual office omly for the period of August 1940 to March 1941, (Texas)

PRESENT OR PREVIOUS MEMBERSHIPS IN ARCHITECTURAL

ORGANIZATIONS
" 15. Member of Institute from to
(~~"16. Junior of Institute from to
17. Associate of Centrsl Texas Chapter from 1938 to present
18. Junior Associate of  Central Texas Chapter from 1934 to 1938
19. Member of State Association in Teoxas from 1940 to 1942

ENDORSEMENT BY PROPOSERS

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I have read the statements made herein above by the
applicant and believe them to be correct. I vouch for him and for his honorable standing in this com-
munity and in his profession. I believe he is fully qualified for membership and I propose him therefor.

/1 have known the applicant for years. I have known the applicant for /2  years.
/ Slgnewgfg/ned 5 @

Proposer Proposer

0 - .
G biiiins Gt 7Nl




THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

COPY TO
FILES

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

December 12, 1942

Dear Hr. m’

The Secretary is happy to inform you that your spplice-
tion for membershiy in The Imstitute wes acted on favoradly
by The Board of Directors end thet you were aduitted to cor-
porate wembership in The Institute and assigned to membership
in the Centrazl Texas Chaptsr, effective December 12, 1942,
You will be a member of that Chapter, or of some other chap-
ter if you later tremsfer thereto, matil your membership in
The Institute terminates.

- Your eertificate of membership, duly executsd by the
0fficers of The Institute, will be sent im due course.

The Boerd of Directors welcomes you to wembership im The
Institute end The Secretary’ts office is at your service %o the
extent of its powers.

The policies and the activities of The Institute are de-
veloped lergely from problems arieing within the chapters, By
teking am active pert in your chspter affairs you will contrib-
ute o the sdvancement of the objects of The Institute snd will

inerease the benefits to be derived from Institute membership, -

Fe bespesk your sciive cooperation.

Sincerely,
A 4

‘ Secretary
Nr. Chester E. Nagel, i.J.A.
3715 Chwrchill Drive

CT1/fs
Enc.

Copies to: HNr. Steub, Director, Culf States Dist.
Mr. Goldwin Goldsmith, proposer

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER

COPY

T e N e e
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TAC

JEAN B. FLETCHER

NORMAN FLETCHER

WALTER GROPIUS

JOHN C. HARKNESS

SARAH  HARKNESS

ropert Mcmian THE ARCHITECTS COLLABORATIVE
LOUIS A. MC MILLEN

BENJAMIN THOMPSON

CHESTER NAGEL
July 2, 1952

Miss Florence Gervais

The American Institute of Architects
17041 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC

Dear Miss Gervals:

Being now located in the District of Columbia, I should
like to transfer my ATA Corporate membership from the
Central Texas Chapter. I have been informed by Mlss
MacHattom that I should apply to you,

Would you please instruct me if I need to give you- addit-
ional information? Thank you for this helpe.

Very truly yours,

UYidey "2 ]

Chester E. Nagel, AIA
5 Riggs Court

Dupont Circle, NW
Washington 6, DC

CAMBRIDGE 38, MASSACHUSETTS 96 MT. AUBURN ST. UNIVERSITY 4-9491

WASHINGTON 6, D.C. DUPONT CIRCLE 5 RIGGS COURT DECATUR

4342
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Vs (A=
WASHINGTON-METROPOLITAN GHAPTER

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCGHITECTS
1612 “I'" STREET, N. W., WASHINGTON 6, D. C.

July 30, 1952.

Miss Florence Gervais, Secretary
The Board of Examiners

The American Institute of Architects
1741 New York Avenue

Washington 6, D. C.

Dear Miss Gervais:

The Executive Committee of this Chapter
approved the application of Mr, Chester E. Nagel for trans-
fer from the Centiral Texas Chapter to this Chapter, at a:
meeting held on July R2nd.

Sincerely yours,

Srroill) O Hene oo

Dorothy P. MacHatton
Executive Secretary
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS COPY

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

Adwinistration Building
1735 New York Avenue, N.¥,

October 1, 1952

Re: Tranefer of Chapter
Augignnent ~ Chester ¥, Nagel, A.I.A.

Dear Mr. EKormacy:

Mr, ¥r. Magel, who is now in Washirgton, D. C., is zost anxious
to have his transfer of chapter assignment completed as soon as possible.

%e can do this Just ac goon as we receive advice from you that he is
in good stending in the Central Texas Chapter, The lecal Chapter already
bas approved of the transfer,

A notice of thlz rejuest was reut to you on July 10, Casn you let
us know what wction has beem tocken at your early convenience?

fincerely yours
?

J- ¥. Bankin
Lddminlisirative Becretary

Hr, HMariin 8, Kermacy, Secretary
Central Toxss Chapter, A.I.4,
2816 Wooldridge Dpive

Austin, Texas

JWR/fhe
Copy to Mr. Hagel




quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

ma"\,
_ !,\ AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
) 4] g

\:,giﬂx/ ¥ TEXAS
NS

Octover 9, 1962

Mr. J. W. Rankin
Administratiom Building
1735 New York avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C.

Dear Mr. Rankin:
I am sorry that the information on Chester E. Nagel has been
£0 long in coming. Our ckapter hkas not met all swmmer and

the matter was finally brought out at the September meeting.

The records have been cheeked and Mr. Nagel is in good
ttanding in the Central Texas Chapter.

Sincerely yours,

.

Secretary, Cemtral Texas Eiapter
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
1741 New York Avenug, N. W.
WasuingToN 6, D. C,

O¢tober ll., 1952

NOTICE OF TRANSFER OF MEMBERSHIP

Effective Date - QOctober 1, 1952

TO: Transferred Member: Br, Chester L. Nagel, AeIods
5 Rigge Court
Dupont Gircle' Rnﬁo
'&Ghi’ng‘hon 6’ D, e.
Secretary of Chapter Hr. Leon Brown, Secretary
To Whkich Member is ﬁa;hington—ﬂotromhﬂn Clnpter, Asl.As
) 1"4}‘ Transferred 1612 Ey. Stl'“t, N.".
L) l;/' Washing"&on 6, Do c.
Secretary of Chapter Hr. Martin S, Iamcy’ Secretary
From Which Member Qantral Texas ch'pter’ AJI.A.
Is Transferred 2816 'ﬁoeldrj_d‘a Drive

Austin, Texas

In accordance with Chapter 11, Article 1, Section 7 of the By-laws
of The Institute this will advise that the above-named corporate
member has been transferred as indicated.

Sincerely yours,

SecpfTary

Copy to the Sesretary,
Texas Society of Architects, A.I.A.

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006




JEAN B. FLETCHER
NORMAN FLETCHER
WALTER GROPIUS
JOHN €. HARKNESS

TAC SARAH P. WARKNESS THE ARCHITECTS COLLABORATIVE
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ROBERT S. MCMILLAN
LOUIS A. MCMILLEN
BENJAMIN THOMPSON

ASSOCIATES
CHESTER E. NAGEL

RICHARD BROOKER
HERBERT GALLAGHER
WITOLD v. HENNEBERG

H. MORSE PAYNE, JR. November 14, 1957

Miss Florence Gervais

Membership and Records

American Institute of Architects
1735 New York Avenue

Washington, D. C.

Dear Miss Gervais:
Would you please instruct me as to the procedure in

transferring my membership from your chapter to the
chapter here in Boston.

Previously | had been in correspondence with Mr. Frank
Je Duane, answered by Miss Dorothy P. MacHatton, who
suggested that | contact you. Your instructions will

be appreciated.
Sincerely,

THE ARCHITECTS COLLABORATIVE

Chester E. Nagel - A. . A.

CEN:dn
cc: Massachusetts State Association of Architects

® 63 BRATTLE ST. CAMBRIDGE 38, MASSACHUSETTS UNIVERSITY 4-8330
® 206 E. PIKES PEAK AVE. COLORADO SPRINGS, COLORADO MELROSE 4-6683
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WASHINGTON-METROPOLITAN CHAPTER

OF THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS, INC,
1612 “I" STREET, N. W., WASHINGTON 6, D, C.

Noverber 27, 1957,

Miss Florence Gervais, Secretary
Membership & Records

The American Institute of Architects
1735 New York Averme

Washingtcn 6, D, C,

Dear Miss Gervais:

At its regular meeting on November 19, 1957

L/
the Executive Committee, upon recemmendation of the membership >
,’ »
chairrman, approved the request for transfer ¢f William A,
McCarthy from the Florida South Chapter.
_{_ﬂl_ﬂfr_;, Chestgr N?gell _i-sdia"me"mber of this Chapter in
good standing,
HAPPY THANKSGIVING.
Sincerely yours, ,
PR N /
; y v/_j_..f "} - oo «
//'_ ‘ :“:')l 7/\‘. ,-17_,‘\..."-‘{_/_ . /l»ﬁ-l&;"(;f-'z f /,("' 7_\

Dorethy P, Mﬂfc?{atton
Execut.ive Secretary




The American Institute of Architects

CENTENNIAL

CELEBRATION
1857 -1957

MASSACHUSETTS STATE ASSOCIATION OF ARCHITECTS

INCORPORATED

OFFICERS AND A Chapter of the American Institute of Architects
DIRECTORS

1957-1958

December 2, 1957

CARROLL COLETTI

President
87 Boylston Street, Boston 16

N

SHERMAN MORSS

Vice President
1 Court Street, Boston 8

WiLLIAM E. HAIBLE

Treasurer
11 Beacon Street, Boston &

r study purposes only. Not to be recopied,
ew York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

o

- Bravrowo Serout, - The American Institute of Architects
"::"35 Rockland Street, Hingham 1735 New York Avenue s N.W.
8 Washington 6, D.C,
5 JoHN RADFORD ABBOTT

" .
NELSON W. ALDRICH Gentlemen:

AWRENCE B, ANDERSON
WALTER F. BOGNER
W. LincoLN BOYDEN
CHESTER A. BROWN
H. DALAND CHANDLER
FRANK W. CrRiMP
ROBERT C. DEAN
SAMUEL S. EISENBERG
DoNALD DES GRANGES
MicHAEL R. D’Ors1
NorMAN C. FLETCHER
JoHN HERRON
GEORGE T. KELLY
JAMES LAWRENCE, JR.
JosepPH D. LELAND
RoBEerT E. MINOT
Howarp L. RicH
JosePH P. RICHARDSON
RICHARD SHAW

ST. JOoHN SMITH
ALLAN C. STEELE
ERNEST A. STERLING
ROBERT P. WALSH

We shall be very glad to have Mr. Chester E. Nagle
transfer his membership from Washington to this
Chapter in accordance with your notice of November 26th.

Sincerely yours,

Wm. Bradfgrd Sprout, Jr.
Secretary

WBS: EBM

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For informatio,
quoted, or published without written permission from thet_AIA Al

A NEW CENTURY BECKONS
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TH\?. AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
._::;f-_"{':-"*“ﬁ 1735 New York Avenue, N. W.
o Thev WasuingToN 6, D. C.

e ™ Decenber 10, 1957

NOTICE OF TRANSFER OF MEMBERSHIP

Effective Date - Jenuery 1, 1959

Nr, Ghester E. Nagek; A T.A.
TO: Transferred Member: The Architects Colluborative

$3 Brattle Stireet

Cembridge 38, Massachusetts

Mr. Wm. Brsdford Sprout, Jr., Secretary
Massachusetts State Ass'nm of Architects, Inc., A.I.A.
235 Rockland Street

Hingham, Massachusetts

Secretary of Chapter
To Which Member is
Transferred

Mr. John W,S5tenhouse, Secratary
Washington-Metropolitan Chapter, i.1.A.
1612 Eye Street, H.W.

Waghington 6, D, C.

Secretary of Chapter
From Which Member
Is Transferred

In accordance with Chapter I1, Article 1, Section 7 of the By-laws
of The Institute this will advise that the above-named corporate
member has been transferred as indicated.

{u}pei'}ely yours, e
) =9y
- ) -.-:7 _‘/ {;L/;T/‘L/H,'\"qnﬂ-—-rﬁ
St 4
SECRETARY
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RAFAEL L. FRANCO GARCIA Tel 723-2375
C/4tforne” at aCaw ‘ponce de oCQo’n 1666
‘7¢Jera[ ana/ ) Sul'te 21 ‘paraa{a 24

CommcnwealﬁA b’ars Santurce, ‘Puerto cpico

June 30, 1969

American Institute of Architects (Membership)
1735 New York Avenue NW
Washington D. C. 20006

Re: Chester Nagel
Reg. Architect

Gentlemen:

I am checking the professional background of the above name
of architect.

I will like the Institute to inform the undersigned as
follows:

a) Date of membership

b) Licenses obtained

c) ©States of admission

d) What colleges or schools he attended
e) Date of graduation and name % college
f) Professional history

Thanking you in advance, I remain, '

, |

RLFG/aas
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

July 18, 1969

Rafael L. Franco Garcia, Attorney &t Law
Ponce de Leon 1666 ,
Suite 21, Parada 24

Santurce, Puerte Rieo

Dear Mr. Garcia:

This i{s in answer to your letter dated June 30th about
Chester Nagel.

There is a member of the AIA by the name of Chester E.
Nagel located at 4 Stonewall Rd., Lexington, Massachusetts,
02173. Mr. Nagel was admitted to corporate membership

on December 12, 1942, and he is currently assigned to

the Boston Seciety of Architects, AIA. Should you wish

to contact the Chapter for additional imformatioen,

the Executive Secretary is Mrs. Ruth Werman, 320 Newbury
Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02115.

Enclosed is a page from the "American Architects Directory"
which was published in 1962, giving Mr. Nagel's education
and professional background. This would be more current
thea any of our records on him since so much time has
elapsed since he filed his application in 1942.

Sincerely yours,

Maureen Marx, Manager
Membership Procedures

THE OCTAGON < 1735 NEW YORK AVENUE, N.W. - WASHINGTON, D. C. 20006

* (202) 393-7050
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CHESTER NAGEL

Biographical

1911:

1934:
1935-38:
1938:
1938:
1939:
1939:
1939-40:

1940:
1940-41:
1940-41:

1941-43:

1942:

1943-45:

1946:
1946-51:

1951-53:
1951:
1952:
1952:
1953:

Born, Fredericksburg, Texas

Bachelor of Architecture, The University of Texas

" Architect, National Parks Service, Texas' Parks-Bastrop, Goliad, Palo Duro

Registered Architect, State of Texas

Construction of first house for self in Austin
Summer School, Harvard Graduate School of Design

Travel through Canada

Master Class, Harvard Graduate School of Design
Awarded Tuition Scholarship

Degree, Mastér in Architecture, Harvard
Design and Construction of second house for self in Texas

Private architectural practice, Austin, Texas

Office Engineer with U. 5. Corps of Engineers, Bastrop, Texas
Development of Triangular Division, Cantonment

Corporate Member, The American Institute of Architects
Member, Texas dociety of Architects

Assistant to Chief Test Engineer, Convair, Ft. Worth, Texas
(General Dynamics)

Travel to Mexico

Harvard Faculty - to Assistant Professor
Assistant to Walter Gropius, Master Class

Head, Washington, D.C., office, The Architects Collaborative
Member, D.C. Chapter, AlA
Architectural Commission in Cuba

Registered Architect, Commonwealth of Virginia

Registered Architect, District of Columbia




THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

CHESTER NAGEL page 2
Biographical Cont.

1953:

1955:
1956:
1957:
1957-58:

1958:
1958:
1958-59:
1958-60:
1959:
1959:
1959

1961:

1962:
1964:
1966:
1966:
1967:

1967
1967:
1967-68:
1968:

Member, Boston Society of Architects, and Massachusetts State
Association of Architects

Registered Architect, Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Design and construction of Court House for self in Lexington, Mass.
Advisor to Parker Hill Commission, Boston, Mass.

Visiting Architectural Critic, Williams College
Design of Medical Clinic, Williamstown, Mass,

Travel through Europe
Re-established own architectural office, Cambridge, Mass.
Visiting architectural Critic, Harvard Graduate School of Design

Consultant to Secretary of Health, Commonwealth of Puerto Rico
Lecturer, Massachusetts Institute of Technology

Registered Architect, Commonwealth of Puerfo Rico

Began program of buildings for Harvard Medical School, and
Harvard School of Dental Medicine

Consultant to Educational Facilities Laboratories (Ford Foundation Funds)
Re: Schools for The Tropics

Developed Prototype Schools for Puerto Rico, EFL Grants

Firm: Chester Nagel & Associates, Architects

Designed Bank and Office Building facing Kennedy Library site, Project

Tour of United States, Mass. to California via Canada, Texas, return to Mass.

Architect Member of Task Force for study of Harvard Square -
Advising City of Cambridge

Designed Rehabilitation Center for Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Registered Architect, Virgin Islands of the United States
Design of Beach Hotel, St. Thomas, Virgin lslands

33rd Trip to Caribbean Area, since 1958
56th Publication, Articles in magazines and books
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CHESTER NAGEL.
Biographical cont, page 3

1968 Consultant to Ray & Associates, Engineers, San Juan, Puerto Rico
High School for Toa Alta, Puerto Rico

Commission to design 174 apartments for Fuller Brook Associates,
Wellesley, Massachusetts. Approval of design proposals by Town
Meeting Members, March, 19469.

Construction completed: 2 school theatre buildings, in Arecibo
ond Rio Piedras, Puerto Rico.

Construction completed: 81-bed nursing home in Williamstown,

A Py
Massachusetts,

Preliminary design, 80-bed nursing home for North Adams,
Massachusetts.

1969 Construction completed: 84-room Limetree Beach Hotel, St. Thomas,
Virgin Islands

Feasibility study and master plan: Hotel and condominiums, 31-acre
site, haypiece Hill, St. Thomas, Virgin Islands.

Construction completed: Third phase, medical building, Williamstown
Medical Associates, Massuchusetts. 12 doctors.

Designs for additional 40-bed v-ving, 120-bed Sweet Brook Nursing
Home, Williamstown.

Feasibility study and master plan: Hotel, apartments and condominiums,
95-acre site, Island Realty, Inc., St. Thomas, Virgin Islands.

1970 -71  Preparation of contract documents: John T. Berry Rehabilitation Center,
North Reading, Massachusetts. For Department of Mental Health,
Commonwealth of Mass.

Associated Architects: Ashley/Myer/Smith, Inc,

Development of plans: 250-room marina hotel and 90 condominiums,
Haypiece Hill, St. Thomas
Associated Architects: Ashley/Myer/Smith, Inc.
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CHESTER NAGEL page 4

Biographical continued

1971: Chairman, Ethics Committee, Boston Society of Architects

1971-72 Construction - final 40 beds, 120-bed nursing home,
Williamstown, Massachusetts. Ten year period of planning.

Study continued - Walter Gropius' Aims & Principles,
sinde 1964, '

1972 Construction - Rehabilitation Center for the Commonwealth
of Massachusetts.
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1971

Chester Nagel, MEMBERSHIP RECORD

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

Student Associate 1932, The University of Texas, Austin

Corporate Member since 1942

MEMBER

1942-1951 CENTRAL TEXAS CHAPTER
Editor of Paragraph and member, Exhibitions Committee
TEXAS SOCIETY OF ARCHITECTS

1951-1953 DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CHAPTER

1953-Present MASSACHUSETTS STATE ASSOCIATION OF ARCHITECTS

BOSTON SOCIETY OF ARCHITECTS

Exhibitions Committee, 100 Years of New England Architecture

Parker Medal Committee

Harvard Square Task Force
Cambridge Advisory Committee

Ethics Committee, Chairman 1971

Other functions ... Legislative Minuteman, Etc.
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January 4, 1974

Mr. Chesater Nagel, AIA
11278 Garfield Street
Denver, Colorado 80233

Dear Mr. Nagel:

In accordance with your request of December 29, we are /ZZ
enclosing an application for Membership Emeritus .

Please complete and return it to this office and we will
be glad to see that it is given proper consideration.

Sincerely yours,

Maureen-Marx, Director
Membership Procedures

MM:hrs
Enclosure

cc: Mrs. Demas, Boston Society of Architects, AIA

Blind note to Chapter: Please advise us of Mr. Nagel's ﬂ«/{:
standing and whether you approve of his being elected a
Member Emeritts.s

MM




BOSTON SOCIETY OF ARCHITECTS FOUNDED IN 1867 - A CHAPTER OF THE

AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

To: Maureen Marx

F Elizabeth Demas 7 January 1974
rom.:

Chester Nagel AIA is in ‘good standing and we have no objections to his
change to Emeritus status.

JAN 9 1974

CuaprTER OFFICE: 320 NEWBURY STREET, BostoN, Mass. 02115 TELEPHONE: 267-5175
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CHESTER NAGEL ARCHITECT, XXSDOREOMMIE ORI X BINIGOOND KA XK M MKBDOE XK KIDR
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Jaruary 31, 1974

Maureen Marx, Director
Membership Procedures

The American Institure of Architects
1735 New York Avenue, N, W,
Washington, D. C. 20006

Dear Ms., Marx:

Thank you for your letter of January fourth, including Membership Emeritus

application form No. H-601, in response to my request and record submittals
of December 29,

Consequently, | have concluded that | will no lorger conduct a practice in
architecture, and that at my present age of 62 | request that Emeritus status
be accorded as indicated on the enclosed completed form,

In accordance with my expressed desire of December 2%9th to relinquish my
active corporate membership effective this January 1, 1974, | am returning
invoices sent to me both from Washirgton and Boston (for 1974).

Consideration and action regarding my application for Membership Emeritus
will be appreciated.

Sincerely yours
y yours,

2 I
o )ﬂ‘,j’ﬁ;" 4 @ _ ;
Chester Nagel
Enclosures as noted

cc: Boston Society of Architects
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AlA Form No. H-601

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

Application for
Membership Emeritus

TO BOARD OF DIRECTORS,
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

| wish to apply for Membership Emeritus in the Institute for the following reasons:
Check the appropriate reason

[] 1am more than 70 years of age.
E | am 60 years of age, retired, and not engaged in architecture.

[] I am unable to engage in architecture.

I have been in good standing in the Institute and the Boston Society of Architects Chapter

for 15 successive years or more immediately preceding the date of this application. =

o Sttt o

(Applicant's Full Signature In Ink)

Chester Emil Nagel

The applicant may supplement the above reasons in writing below or on sheets which he shall
attach to this application. Under exceptional conditions and circumstances, the Board of

Directors may lessen the period of good standing but not the requirements as checked above.

* Thirty two years of corporate membership, plus twelve additional years prior to
1942 as Associate member and student associate.  (See records submitted with
letter of December 29, 1973)
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

March 21, 1874

Mr, Chester Nagel, Member Emeritus
11278 Garfield Street
Denver, Colorado 80233

Dear Mr. Nagesl:

On behalf of the Board of Directors, I have the plsasure
of informing you that you have been elected a Member
Emeritus of the Institute.

The Board joins with me in expressing my great apprecia-
tion for your many years of support of the work and

projects undertaken by the Institute towards creating
better architecture and a better environment.

I hope your 1nterést in the Institute and your Chapter
will continue, even though you now are relieved of all
dues payments.

With best wishes,

Sincerely yours,

Hilliard T. Smith, Jr., FAIA
Secretary

cc: Boston Society of Architects, AIA
Massachusatts State Association of Architects, AIA

1735 NEW YORK AVENUE, N.W. e WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006 e  (202) 785-7300
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Chester E. Nagel, FAIA, a Falmouth, Mass. resident since 2000, died June 18”‘, 2004 at
Falmouth Hospital at the age of 93. Mr. Nagel was born in Fredericksburg, Texas on
April 5, 1911 to Emil Nagel and Lina Karger Nagel. He was predeceased by his brothers
Gilbert Nagel of Fredericksburg, Texas and Ernst Nagel of Boerne, Texas and his sister
Gretchen Nagel Enderlin of Fredericksburg, Texas

He studied architecture at the University of Texas, graduating in 1934. From 1935 to
1938 he worked as an architect for the National Park Service, helping to design facilities
for the Bastrop and Palo Duro State Parks in Texas.

He studied at the Harvard Graduate School of Design under Walter Gropius and Marcel
Breuer. After receiving his Master's degree from Harvard in 1940, he returned to Austin
and, inspired by Gropius' ideas, designed one of the first International Style structures in
the state, a house for himself and his wife. He was among the first architects to bring the
International Style to Texas.

During WWII, Mr. Nagel was assigned to the Army Corps of Engineers from 1943 to
1945 worked as a test engineer on the Convair B-36 bomber in Ft. Worth. In 1946, he
returned to Harvard assist Gropius and later became an Assistant Professor at the Harvard
Graduate School of Design. He left teaching in 1951 to join The Architect's Collaborative
(TAC) and from 1951 to 1953 he headed the TAC office in Washington, DC. Nagel's
designs, many of which were collaborative ventures with Walter Gropius, included the
Valley House in Lexington, Massachusetts (1940), the Overholt Thoracic Clinic in
Boston (1955), and the American Embassy in Athens (1956). In 1958, he opened his own
practice in Cambridge, Massachusetts and over the next decade designed projects in
Florida, Puerto Rico, and the Virgin Islands as well as several buildings for the Harvard
medical and dental schools. He was a lifelong friend of the architect IM Pei who invited
him to the opening of Pei’s restoration of the Louvre Museum in Paris in 1989.

Mr. Nagel also taught and lectured at Williams College, MIT, the University of Texas
and at the University of Colorado in Boulder and in Denver where he was Visiting
Professor of Architecture. He was always fond of gardening, mineral collecting, and the
Boston Red Sox.

His beloved wife of 51 years, Lorine White Nagel, died in 1999. He is survived by
daughters Ann Nagel Stone in Falmouth, Mass. and Susan Nagel-Stewart in Colorado

Springs, Colorado as well as 3 grandchildren, Debra Stone, Michael Stone and Sarah
Nagel-Grippin.

Memorial contributions in his name may be made to the:

JML Care Center, 184 Ter Heun Dr., Falmouth, MA 02540






